

No. 09-448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGET HARDT, PETITIONER

v.

RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*

THOMAS TSO
*Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C.*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument	10
I. ERISA Section 502(g)(1) does not impose a strict “prevailing party” requirement	11
A. The statutory text, context, and history establish that attorney’s fees may be awarded under Section 502(g)(1) without regard to strict “prevailing party” status	11
B. Trust law principles do not impose a strict “prevailing party” requirement and instead support a more flexible approach	15
II. An ERISA claimant who obtains a court order finding an error and requiring a claims administrator to re-determine benefits, and who is subsequently granted benefits by the administrator, is eligible for attorney’s fees under Section 502(g)(1)	21
A. Petitioner’s success in this case satisfies the traditional “prevailing party” requirement	21
B. An award of fees is not automatic under the five-factor test	30
Conclusion	32
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. The Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	15
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beck v. Pace Int'l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	15
<i>Bittson's Trust, In re</i> , 244 N.Y.S.2d 926 (Sup. Ct. 1963)	17
<i>Bowers v. Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 365 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1040 (1991)	25
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	6, 7, 9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Catell's Estate, In re</i> , 38 A.2d 466 (Del. Ch. 1944)	16, 17
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Trans.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	15
<i>Cottrill v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Crutcher v. Joyce</i> , 146 F.2d 518 (10th Cir. 1945)	17
<i>Daniel v. White</i> , 252 S.E.2d 912 (S.C. 1979)	16
<i>Dardovitch v. Haltzman</i> , 190 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 668 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir.), modified on other grounds on reh'g en banc, 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Estate of Archambault, In re</i> , 520 A.2d 154 (Vt. 1986) . . .	27
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	15
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	11
<i>Gerhardt v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs</i> , 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 445 F.3d 747 (4th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Gray v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	28
<i>Haupt's Estate, In re</i> , 252 P. 597 (Cal. 1926)	27
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	24
<i>Hensley v. Northwest Permanente P.C. Ret. Plan & Trust</i> , 258 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1082 (2002)	28
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	29
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) ...	15
<i>Hurley v. Noone</i> , 196 N.E. 2d 905 (Mass. 1964)	17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>Jordan v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	15
<i>Lingo v. Lingo</i> , No. 4483-s, 2009 WL 623720 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2009)	27
<i>Martin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Va., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1201 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1029 (1997)	6

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marshall v. Babson Inst.</i> , 254 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1970)	17
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Meredith v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008)	23, 25
<i>Metzger v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	12
<i>Nadeau v. Hedgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Pearson v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1976)	30
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999) ...	28
<i>Petralia v. AT&T Global Info. Solutions Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 352 (1st Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	8, 11, 19, 20, 30
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993)	9, 24, 25, 28
<i>Shannon v. Jack Eckerd Corp.</i> , 55 F.3d 561 (11th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1104 (2004)	31
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	16

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Group</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Sullivan v. William A. Randolph, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	23
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	15
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2213 (2009)	29
 Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7607(f) (§ 307(f))	19, 20
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:	
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
29 U.S.C. 1132	2
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B))	2, 23, 25
29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(1) (§ 502(g)(1))	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(2) (§ 502(g)(2))	8, 12, 14
29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(2)(D)	2
29 U.S.C. 1133 (§ 503)	29
29 U.S.C. 1133(2)	2
29 U.S.C. 1135	1
29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1303(f)(3)	12
29 U.S.C. 1370(e)(1)	12
29 U.S.C. 1451(e)	12
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412(d)	24

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, § 306, 94 Stat. 1208	11, 12
Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
29 U.S.C. 308(c) (1970)	14
28 U.S.C. 1259(4)	29
42 U.S. 405(g)	24, 25, 27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 215, § 45	17
29 C.F.R. 2560.503-1(b)	3
29 C.F.R. 2560.503-1(h)	3
 Miscellaneous:	
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d ed. rev. 1995)	16, 26
<i>Private Pension Plan Reform—Pt. I: Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans of S. Comm. On Finance, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	14
3 Austin Wakeman Scott et al., <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007)	26
S. Rep. No. 127, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	13
Uniform Trust Code § 1004 (2005)	17
<i>Welfare and Pension Plan Legislation: Hearings on H.R. 2 and H.R. 462 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 93rd Cong. (1973)</i>	14
